
ODOT District 1 (1 - 2005)
$366,741

Clatsop County (1 - 1991)
$15,000

Lincoln County  (1 - 1992)
$13,000

Florence (1 - 1991)
$14,400

Reedsport  (2 - 1990)
$34,079

Lakeside  (1 - 1991)
$50,000

Coos Bay / County (2 - 1991)
$16,900

Roseburg (2 - 1990)
$56,120

Crook County (2 - 1993)
$97,323

Hood River County (1 - 1991)
$3,500

Cottage Grove (1 - 1992)
$5,000

Umatilla County (1 - 1991)
$19,292

HARNEY

MALHEUR

LAKEKLAMATH

DOUGLAS

LANE

GRANT

UMATILLA

WALLOWA

BAKER

DESCHUTES

CROOK

JACKSON

WASCO

LINN

MORROW
UNION

CLACKAMAS

JEFFERSON WHEELER

JOSEPHINECURRY

COOS

GILL IAM

MARION

TILLAMOOK

LINCOLN

CLATSOP

SHERMAN

POLK

WASHINGTON

YAMHILL

COLUMBIA

BENTON

HOOD RIVER

MULTNOMAH

Portland Metro (56 - 2009)
$4,540,705

Eugene Area (14 - 2009)
$908,312

Salem Area (28 - 2009)
$1,921,094

Bend (3 -2009)
$325,880

Klamath County (2 - 1997)
$7,550

Albany (7 - 2009)
$219,008

Corvallis Area (9 - 2007)
$629,913

Medford Area (16 - 2009)
$1,781,283

Redmond (3 - 2009)
$542,056

Lebanon (1 - 2009)
$500,000

Grants Pass (3 - 2007)
$459,750

Douglas County (2 - 1998)
$92,350

Astoria (4 - 2009 )
$338,500

McMinnville (1 - 1996)
$50,000

Ontario (1 - 1997)
$5,600

Lincoln City (2 - 2007)
$209,600

The Dalles (1 - 1995)
$50,000

Woodburn (2 - 2007)
$680,500

Columbia County (1 2005)
$93,600

John Day (1 - 2009)
$256,000

Burns (1 - 2007)
$230,799

North Bend (2 - 2005)
$163,600

Lake County (1 - 1996)
$10,000

Newberg (1 - 1989)
$6,800

Lyons (1 - 2005)
$200,000

Cove (1 - 2009)
$132,440

Gearhart (1 - 2007)
$49,000

Heppner (2 - 2003)
$167,500

Maupin (1 - 2007)
$449,900

Depoe Bay (1 - 2009)
$151,200

Tillamook County (4 - 1998)
$173,541

Rockaway Beach (1 - 2007)
$130,000

Joseph (1 - 2005)
$70,000

Aurora (2 - 2009)
$469,987

Hubbard 
(1 - 2007)
$44,567

Klamath Falls (3 - 2005)
$292,000

Gervais (1 - 2007)
$226,000

Wasco County (1 - 1996)
$11,050

Yamhill County (2 - 1999)
$12,200

Pendleton (3 - 1997)
$105,840

Gold Beach (1 - 2007)
$50,000

Deschutes County (4 - 2003)
$243,212

LaGrande (3 - 2001)
$188,000

Baker City (3 - 2007)
$623,168

Vernonia (1 - 2005)
$350,000

Madras (2 - 1997)
$10,670

Newport (3 - 2003)
$293,160

Clatskanie (1 - 1994)
$1,500

St. Helens (4 - 2009)
$492,200

Toledo  (1 - 1998)
$87,360

Riddle (1 -1997)
$80,000

Scappoose (1 - 1999)
$10,000

Linn County (1 - 1995)
$12,300

Legend
Applicant (Number of grants, Most recent award)

2,300,000

Amount to date Awarded

1986-2009 Grants funded by the ODOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Program 

±

LANE

Eugene (8 - 2009) $715412
Springfield (3 - 2001) $130400Lane County (1 - 1996) $10000

CLACKAMAS

WASHINGTON
MULTNOMAH

Portland
 (12 - 2005)

$490,800

Gresham 
(1 - 1998) 
$17,700

Hillsboro 
(3 - 2003) 
$326,123

Beaverton (1 - 2001) $100,000       
Clackamas 
County 
(8 - 2009)
$670,240

Oregon City
(3 - 1995) 
$68,000

Tigard
(4 -2009) 
$389,366

Lake Oswego 
(1 - 1986)
 $50,000Tualatin 

(1 - 1986) 
$1,788

West Linn
(1 -

 1988)
$40,000

Milwaukie 
(3 - 2009)
$745,400

Washington
 County 

(4 - 1999) 
$264,421

Gladstone
(1 - 1986)
$11,352

Cornelius 
(1 - 2003) 
$184,700

TriMet (1 - 2007)
 $255975

Durham 
(1 - 2009) 
$94,000

Portland Bike/Ped
(3 - 2009) 
$482,600

Mult.
Co.
(7 -
2005)
$348,240

Monmouth 
(1 - 1991)

$7,539

Lyons
(1 - 2005)
$200,000

L INN

CLACKAMASPOLK

YAMHILL

Salem 
(8 - 2009)
$412,800

Silverton 
(1 - 1993)

$3,359

Salem-Keizer 
(1 - 1996)

$9,075

Keizer 
(5 - 2007)
$513,500

Independence 
(2 - 2005)
$145,600

Stayton (2 - 1994)
$35,693

Marion County
 (6 - 2007)
$371,428

Cherriots 
(Salem Transit)

(2 - 2009)
$422,100

Medford (2 - 2001) $118,400

Grants Pass 
(3 - 2007) 
$459,750

Ashland (2 - 2009)
$200,000

Central Point (1 - 2005) 
$87,690

Eagle Point (1 - 1997)
$48,640

Talent (2 - 2007) 
$329,716

Jacksonville 
(1 - 2005) 
$69,000

Phoenix (3 - 2007)
$326,535

Gold Hill
(ODOT Dist 8)
(2 - 2009) 
$537,000

Jackson County 
(2 - 1999) 
$64,302

JACKSONJO
SE

PH
IN

E



Applications Total Project Cost Total Requested Average Cost Average Request Awards Total Project Cost Total Awarded Average Cost Average Award
FY 1986 34 1,359,000.00$      935,000.00$         39,970.59$   27,500.00$         7 418,362.00$         218,967.00$      59,766.00$    31,281.00$      
FY 1987 26 1,101,000.00$      830,000.00$         42,346.15$   31,923.08$         9 317,538.00$         215,220.00$      35,282.00$    23,913.33$      
FY 1988 26 1,055,000.00$      795,000.00$         40,576.92$   30,576.92$         6 286,708.00$         199,600.00$      47,784.67$    33,266.67$      
FY 1989 18 999,000.00$         582,000.00$         55,500.00$   32,333.33$         5 459,000.00$         181,600.00$      91,800.00$    36,320.00$      
FY 1990 22 1,376,000.00$      888,000.00$         62,545.45$   40,363.64$         6 356,500.00$         212,500.00$      59,416.67$    35,416.67$      
FY 1991 29 1,606,000.00$      998,000.00$         55,379.31$   34,413.79$         11 373,693.10$         231,630.98$      33,972.10$    21,057.36$      
FY 1992 28 1,615,000.00$      886,000.00$         57,678.57$   31,642.86$         10 402,750.00$         255,100.00$      40,275.00$    25,510.00$      
FY 1993 22 1,074,000.00$      683,000.00$         48,818.18$   31,045.45$         11 603,255.00$         325,693.00$      54,841.36$    29,608.45$      
FY 1994 34 1,762,000.00$      934,000.00$         51,823.53$   27,470.59$         15 471,786.00$         364,683.00$      31,452.40$    24,312.20$      
FY 1995 38 2,303,000.00$      1,027,000.00$      60,605.26$   27,026.32$         14 1,098,385.00$      395,778.00$      78,456.07$    28,269.86$      
FY 1996 35 1,466,173.00$      926,933.00$         41,890.66$   26,483.80$         17 637,754.00$         433,808.00$      37,514.94$    25,518.12$      
FY 1997 52 4,867,720.00$      2,677,195.60$      93,610.00$   51,484.53$         13 782,600.00$         490,910.00$      60,200.00$    37,762.31$      
FY 1998 36 3,588,189.00$      2,448,524.00$      99,671.92$   68,014.56$         14 1,106,069.00$      861,615.00$      79,004.93$    61,543.93$      
FY 1999 34 3,761,890.00$      2,618,732.00$      110,643.82$ 77,021.53$         13 1,099,003.00$      802,755.00$      84,538.69$    61,750.38$      
FY 00-01 57 6,707,336.00$      4,472,674.00$      117,672.56$ 78,467.96$         18 1,562,688.00$      938,000.00$      86,816.00$    52,111.11$      
FY 02-03 90 20,883,638.00$    11,274,873.00$    232,040.42$ 125,276.37$       17 2,513,518.00$      1,514,659.00$   147,854.00$  89,097.59$      
FY 04-05 88 14,764,983.00$    10,810,324.00$    167,783.90$ 122,844.59$       18 3,262,943.00$      2,017,070.00$   181,274.61$  112,059.44$    
FT 06-07 99 35,922,913.00$    21,891,970.00$    362,857.71$ 221,131.01$       22 7,531,591.00$      4,958,679.00$   342,345.05$  225,394.50$    
FT 08-09 57 16,900,361.00$    13,487,712.00$    296,497.56$ 236,626.53$       20 6,162,674.00$      5,092,462.00$   308,133.70$  254,623.10$    

All Applicants Granted Projects



Applicant Project Grant Awarded Total Project Cost
Clackamas County Lake Road bikeway 10,240.00$         12,800.00$              
Corvallis Monroe, Research, Technology, Western & Walnut bikeways 14,460.00$         18,075.00$              
Eugene Bikeway under I-105 @ Country Club Rd 13,200.00$         16,500.00$              
Gladstone River Road bikeway 11,352.00$         14,190.00$              
Lake Oswego Regional bikeway Hwy 43 to I-205 50,000.00$         204,127.00$            
Marion County Country Club Drive 39,068.00$         48,835.00$              
Multnomah County Sn & Str 181/182 and Yamhill signing 9,040.00$           11,300.00$              
Newport Sign routes in Newport 2,400.00$           3,000.00$                
Pendleton 4' wide bike lane on Tutuilla Road 39,840.00$         49,800.00$              
Reedsport 8' bike-ped path 27,579.00$         37,500.00$              
Tualatin Martinazzi Ave signing 1,788.00$           2,235.00$                
TOTAL 218,967.00$      418,362.00$           

Applicant Project Grant Awarded Total Project Cost
Hillsboro Class I/II Bikeway - Grant St 35,200.00$         57,146.00$              
Keizer Chemawa Rd bike lanes 38,500.00$         48,222.00$              
Klamath Falls Class III bikeway, sn & str 30,000.00$         39,500.00$              
Medford Sage Rd Bikeway 20,800.00$         26,000.00$              
Roseburg Stewart Park/Golf Bikeway 6,120.00$           33,170.00$              
Salem 6-ft bikeway on Liberty Rd S 39,600.00$         49,500.00$              
Washington County Walker - Murray to Ecole 45,000.00$         64,000.00$              
TOTAL 215,220.00$      317,538.00$           

Applicant Project Grant Awarded Total Project Cost
Crook County Parks & Rec Ochoco Creek Path Connections 50,000.00$         92,500.00$              
LaGrande Separated path along Willow St 18,400.00$         23,000.00$              
Lincoln City Signing & Racks 9,600.00$           12,000.00$              
Marion County Bike Lanes on State Street 50,000.00$         69,800.00$              
St Helens Bike Lanes on Oregon Street 31,600.00$         39,408.00$              
West Linn Bike Lanes on West A Street 40,000.00$         50,000.00$              
TOTAL 199,600.00$      286,708.00$           

ODOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Program 
Grants Awarded, 1986

ODOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Program 
Grants Awarded, 1987

ODOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Program 
Grants Awarded, 1988



Applicant Project Grant Awarded Total Project Cost
Jackson County Shoulder widening & bikeway on Main St (Ashland) 50,000.00$         200,000.00$            
Newberg Signs for city bikeways 6,800.00$           8,500.00$                
Salem Pringle Road 50,000.00$         62,500.00$              
Tigard McDonald St 24,800.00$         31,000.00$              
Washington County Walker Road 50,000.00$         157,000.00$            
TOTAL 181,600.00$      459,000.00$           

Applicant Project Grant Awarded Total Project Cost
Ashland Bike Lanes E Main St 32,000.00$         40,000.00$              
Clackamas County Bike Lanes on Jennings Ave 50,000.00$         62,500.00$              
Portland Connect I-205 path to I-84 path 50,000.00$         110,000.00$            
Reedsport Master Plan 6,500.00$           13,000.00$              
Roseburg Class III Bikeways 50,000.00$         71,000.00$              
Tillamook County Sandlake Rd Bikeway 24,000.00$         60,000.00$              
TOTAL 212,500.00$      356,500.00$           

Applicant Project Grant Awarded Total Project Cost
Clatsop County Bikeway Master Plan 15,000.00$         40,000.00$              
Coos Bay-North Bend Bikeway Master Plan 10,000.00$         20,000.00$              
Coos County Bikeway Master Plan 6,900.00$           13,800.00$              
Eugene Harlow Rd Bikeway 50,000.00$         67,500.00$              
Florence Signing & stiping bikeways 14,400.00$         18,000.00$              
Hood River County Bikeway Master Plan 7,000.00$           14,000.00$              
Lakeside N 8th Street Bikeway 50,000.00$         90,000.00$              
Marion County Hazel Green Rd Bikeway 50,000.00$         68,200.00$              
Monmouth-Independence Bikeway Master Plan 7,539.18$           15,078.35$              
Stayton Bikeway Master Plan 1,500.00$           3,000.00$                
Umatilla County Elm Street Bikeway 19,291.80$         24,114.75$              
TOTAL 231,630.98$      373,693.10$           

ODOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Program 
Grants Awarded, 1989

ODOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Program 
Grants Awarded, 1990

ODOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Program 
Grants Awarded, 1991



Applicant Project Grant Awarded Total Project Cost
Astoria Bikeway Master Plan 5,000.00$           10,000.00$              
Cottage Grove Bikeway Master Plan 5,000.00$           10,000.00$              
Grants Pass Bridge Street Bikeway 25,600.00$         32,000.00$              
Keizer Wheatland Rd Bikeway 50,000.00$         68,750.00$              
Lincoln County Bikeway Master Plan 13,000.00$         26,000.00$              
Portland Terwilleger Blvd Bikeway 50,000.00$         96,000.00$              
Redmond Bikeway Master Plan 5,000.00$           20,000.00$              
Springfield Centennial Blvd Bikeway 50,000.00$         70,000.00$              
Tigard 97th Ave Bikeway 44,000.00$         55,000.00$              
Yamhill County Bikeway Master Plan 7,500.00$           15,000.00$              
TOTAL 255,100.00$      402,750.00$           

Applicant Project Grant Awarded Total Project Cost
Cannon Beach Hemlock St Bikeway 50,000.00$         80,100.00$              
Crook County Main St Bikeway 47,323.00$         59,154.00$              
Harrisburg Bikeway Masterplan 2,500.00$           5,000.00$                
Marion County Center St Bikeway 37,360.00$         46,700.00$              
Milton-Freewater Bikeway Masterplan 6,160.00$           6,120.00$                
Pendleton Montee Dr Bikeway 50,000.00$         88,900.00$              
Salem Center St Bikeway 32,000.00$         40,000.00$              
Silverton Bikeway Masterplan 3,359.00$           12,325.00$              
Tillamook County Brooten Rd Bikeway (Pacific City) 41,941.00$         52,427.00$              
Wasco County Bikeway Masterplan 5,050.00$           10,125.00$              
Washington County Walker Road Bikeway 50,000.00$         202,404.00$            
TOTAL 325,693.00$      603,255.00$           

ODOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Program 
Grants Awarded, 1992

ODOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Program 
Grants Awarded, 1993



Applicant Project Grant Awarded Total Project Cost
Baker County/City Bikeway Master Plan 3,638.00$           3,637.00$                
Benton County Reservoit Road Bikeway 40,000.00$         10,000.00$              
Clackamas County Bikeway Map 10,000.00$         11,600.00$              
Clatskanie Bikeway Master Plan 1,500.00$           1,500.00$                
Corvallis Bikeway Map 3,000.00$           3,000.00$                
Klamath County/City Bikeway Master Plan 2,550.00$           2,550.00$                
Oregon City Bikeway Master Plan 6,000.00$           6,000.00$                
Oregon City Linn Avenue Bikeway 50,000.00$         100,000.00$            
Phoenix Clover Rd Bikeway 27,602.00$         6,901.00$                
Portland Bikeway Master Plan 20,000.00$         41,500.00$              
Portland Multnomah Bikeway 50,000.00$         245,000.00$            
Redmond Antler Avenue Bikeway 48,000.00$         12,000.00$              
St Helens Deer Island Rd Bikeway 18,200.00$         4,550.00$                
Stayton Gardner Ave Bikeway 34,193.00$         8,548.00$                
Tigard 121st Ave Bikeway 50,000.00$         15,000.00$              
TOTAL 364,683.00$      471,786.00$           

Applicant Project Grant Awarded Total Project Cost
Albany Bicycle Plan 7,850.00$           15,700.00$              
Clackamas County Bicycle Plan 20,000.00$         44,500.00$              
Deschutes County Ferguson Road 50,000.00$         466,150.00$            
Keizer McLeod Lane 50,000.00$         75,320.00$              
Linn County Bicycle Plan 12,300.00$         24,600.00$              
Madras Bicycle Plan 5,000.00$           10,000.00$              
Marion County Lancaster Drive 50,000.00$         80,530.00$              
Multnomah County SE 202nd    50,000.00$         100,000.00$            
Oregon City Warner Parrott Rd 12,000.00$         15,000.00$              
Salem Lancaster Drive 35,120.00$         43,900.00$              
Springfield Bicycle Plan 10,000.00$         20,000.00$              
The Dalles/Wasco Co Bike lanes 50,000.00$         148,300.00$            
Washington County Murray Blvd 43,508.00$         54,385.00$              
TOTAL 395,778.00$      1,098,385.00$        

ODOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Program 
Grants Awarded, 1994

ODOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Program 
Grants Awarded, 1995



Applicant Project Grant Awarded Total Project Cost
Albany Bike Lane Striping-Waverly Ave. 10,483.00$         13,104.00$              
Albany Bike Lanes & RR Xing-Salem Ave. 37,520.00$         46,900.00$              
Bend Curb Bulbs & Islands (Ped) Newport Ave. 14,880.00$         18,600.00$              
Corvallis Curb Extensions Monroe Ave. 50,000.00$         80,000.00$              
Corvallis Ped. Island Circle Blvd. 24,000.00$         30,000.00$              
Deschutes Co. Bike Map 3,500.00$           7,000.00$                
Douglas Co. Bike Map 6,750.00$           13,500.00$              
Eugene Bike Lanes/Ped Island-29th St. 35,600.00$         44,500.00$              
Lake Co. Shoulder Widening-Roberta/S. 9th 36,000.00$         45,000.00$              
Lane County Bike Map 10,000.00$         20,000.00$              
McMinnville BL Striping & Sidewalks-2nd St. 50,000.00$         78,000.00$              
Portland Lovejoy Viaduct BL's/Ped Island 50,000.00$         70,000.00$              
Portland Hawthorne Viaduct Bike Lanes 20,000.00$         25,000.00$              
Portland Burnside Bridge Bike Lanes 20,000.00$         25,000.00$              
Salem/Keizer Bike Map 9,075.00$           18,150.00$              
St. Helens Bike Lanes (Widening)-Old Portland Rd. 50,000.00$         91,000.00$              
Wasco Co. Plan 6,000.00$           12,000.00$              
TOTAL 433,808.00$      637,754.00$           

Applicant Project Grant Awarded Total Project Cost
Albany Bike Map 3,000.00$           6,000.00$                
Clackamas County Oak Grove Blvd - Bike Lanes and Sidewalks 80,000.00$         195,000.00$            
Eagle Point Bike Lanes, Sidewalks and Curb ramps 48,640.00$         60,800.00$              
Klamath County Bike Map 5,000.00$           10,000.00$              
Madras B Street Bike Lanes 5,670.00$           7,200.00$                
Multnomah County Hogan Ave (242nd) Bike Lanes and Sidewalks 80,000.00$         165,000.00$            
Multnomah County Bike Map 3,800.00$           7,600.00$                
Ontario Idaho Ave - Bike Lane Restriping 5,600.00$           7,000.00$                
Pendleton Carden Ave & Hailey Ave - Bike Lane Restriping 16,000.00$         20,000.00$              
Portland Capitol Hwy & Taylor's Fy - Barbur TC (Island & Sidewalks) 44,000.00$         55,000.00$              
Riddle 5th Street - Bike Lanes and Sidewalks 80,000.00$         100,000.00$            
Salem Center Street (Bike Lanes, Restriping, Parking Bays) 77,200.00$         96,500.00$              
Tillamook County Cape Lookout - shoulder widening 42,000.00$         52,500.00$              
TOTAL 490,910.00$      782,600.00$           

ODOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Program Grants Awarded, 1996

ODOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Program Grants Awarded, 1997



Applicant Project Grant Awarded Total Project Cost
Albany Bike lane restriping on Columbus St., Hill St., and Salem Ave. 31,155.00$         38,944.00$              
Bend Sidewalk on N. side of Penn Ave. from 8th St. to Eastwood Dr. 56,000.00$         70,000.00$              
Benton Co. Shoulders on 53rd St. from Country Club Dr. to Plymouth Dr. 100,000.00$       125,000.00$            
Deschutes Co. Sidewalk on Huntington Rd., 1st St., 3rd St., and 4th St. in LaPine 25,600.00$         32,000.00$              
Douglas Co. Shoulder widening on Glide Loop Dr. in Glide near schools 5,400.00$           10,800.00$              
Eugene Eugene Bike Map 17,700.00$         22,125.00$              
Gresham Sidewalk on Kelly St. from Division St. to Burnside Rd. 64,000.00$         80,000.00$              
Heppner Sidewalk and realignment on Gale St. and Riverside Ave. 88,000.00$         110,000.00$            
La Grande Sidewalk on Sunset Dr., 2nd St., & K Ave. near schools 100,000.00$       150,000.00$            
Multnomah Co. Bike lanes and sidewalk on 49th Ave. from Hidalgo to McNary 71,200.00$         89,000.00$              
Portland Colored bike lanes at various locations 64,000.00$         80,000.00$              
Salem Curb extensions at Summer St. and Marion St. 65,600.00$         82,000.00$              
Tillamook Co. Shoulder widening to Cape Lookout on Netarts Bay Dr. 87,360.00$         109,200.00$            
Toledo Bike lanes on E. Slope Road from Old Hwy. 20 to 10th St. 85,600.00$         107,000.00$            
TOTAL 861,615.00$      1,106,069.00$        

Applicant Project Grant Awarded Total Project Cost
Albany Sidewalks and bike lanes on Columbus St. from Grand Prairie Rd. to Moraga Ave. 64,000.00$         80,000.00$              
Ashland Sidewalks and curb extensions on Oak St. from Hersey St. to Nevada St. 100,000.00$       147,684.00$            
Astoria Sidewalk on Exchange Street from 17th St. to 22nd St. 100,000.00$       134,250.00$            
Clackamas Co. Sidewalks and bike lanes on Fuller & Thompson from Whitcomb Elem. to Causey A 100,000.00$       156,000.00$            
Corvallis Curb extension and covered bike parking on 2nd Street at mid-block location 28,240.00$         35,300.00$              
Jackson Co. Sidewalk on Griffin Creek Rd. from Stage Rd. to elementary school 14,302.00$         17,878.00$              
Klamath Falls Sidewalk infill and ramps on Eldorado and Dahlia from Del Moro to Campus Dr. 100,000.00$       127,000.00$            
Newport Sidewalks in various locations inside of school bus service boundary 100,000.00$       144,600.00$            
Portland Bike Map 10,000.00$         20,000.00$              

Portland
Bike lanes and bike boulevard on Vancouver St. and Williams St. (a one-way 
couplet) from Broadway to Schmeer Rd. 95,600.00$         119,500.00$            

Scappoose Sidewalks and bike lanes on High School Way from Hwy. 30 to School 10,000.00$         12,500.00$              
Washington Co. Traffic calming, curb extensions and pathway on 84th and Leahy near two schools 75,913.00$         94,891.00$              
Yamhill Co. Bike Map 4,700.00$           9,400.00$                
TOTAL 802,755.00$      1,099,003.00$        

ODOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Program 
Grants Awarded, 1998

ODOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Program 
Grants Awarded, 1999



Applicant Project Grant Awarded Total Project Cost

Beaverton
Sidewalks and shoulder widen for bike lanes on SW Center, SW 113, SW Cabot, 
SW 110 100,000.00$       220,000.00$            

Clackamas Co. Shoulder widen for bike lane on Roots Road 100,000.00$       240,000.00$            
Eugene Curb extensions on 15th AVE 100,000.00$       157,500.00$            
Independence Sidewalks Gun Club Road 45,600.00$         57,000.00$              
La Grande Sidewalks on Sunset Drive 100,000.00$       146,500.00$            
Medford Sidewalks and bike lanes on Hillcrest Road 97,600.00$         122,000.00$            
Milwaukie Sidewalks and traffic calming on SE Roswell St 100,000.00$       203,693.00$            
Multnomah Co Sidewalks infill and pedestrian island-Powell Valley Road 60,400.00$         75,500.00$              
Phoenix Sidewalks and shoulder widening for bike lanes on 1st St 64,000.00$         80,000.00$              
Springfield Bike lane striping 28th, 58th, Centennial, Mohawk, 14th 70,400.00$         88,000.00$              
Talent Sidewalks and shoulder widening for bike lanes on W Main, Wagner Creek Rd 100,000.00$       172,495.00$            
TOTAL 938,000.00$      1,562,688.00$        

Applicant Project Grant Awarded Total Project Cost
Aurora Hwy 99E sidewalks, bulb outs, crosswalks 127,987.00$       141,987.00$            
Cornelius Hwy 23 SW and BLs 184,700.00$       249,300.00$            
Corvallis 35th Street SW and BLs 200,000.00$       351,000.00$            
Deschutes County Cook Ave bulb-outs 164,112.00$       205,141.00$            
Harrisburg City of Harrisburg SW and Ped Xings 50,000.00$         92,500.00$              
Heppner May & Court Street Intx Xing 103,500.00$       115,000.00$            
Hillsboro NE Grant Street Curb Extensions 100,000.00$       392,103.00$            
Keizer Alder Drive SW and BLs 175,000.00$       300,000.00$            
Newport SE Bay Boulevard SW and BLs 190,760.00$       228,912.00$            
North Bend 16th Street SW 18,600.00$         23,375.00$              
Woodburn Hwy 214 SW 200,000.00$       414,200.00$            
TOTAL 1,514,659.00$   2,513,518.00$        

ODOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Program 
Grants Awarded, 2000-2001

ODOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Program 
Grants Awarded, 2002-2003



Applicant Project Grant Awarded Total Project Cost
Astoria Columbia Field Sidewalk with Stadium Seating 112,000.00$       132,000.00$            
Baker City Shoulder Widening & BL Striping 119,530.00$       165,000.00$            
Central Point SW & BL Striping on N 2nd St 87,690.00$         103,440.00$            
Columbia County Shoulder Widening & BL Striping on Old Hwy 30 93,600.00$         117,000.00$            
Eugene Sidewalks, Ped X-ing Improvement on Amazon Parkway 40,600.00$         50,600.00$              
Gold Hill/ODOT Sidewalks & BL Striping on OR 234 200,000.00$       825,466.00$            
Grants Pass SW & X-ing Improvement on 9th St 84,150.00$         126,350.00$            
Independence Sidewalks on OR 51 100,000.00$       160,000.00$            
Jacksonville SW, Ped X-ing Improvement on E Street 69,000.00$         80,000.00$              
Joseph SW, BL striping & X-ing Improvements on McCully St 70,000.00$         90,000.00$              
Klamath Falls X-ing Improvement 162,000.00$       180,000.00$            
Lyons Sidewalks & Bike Lane Striping on Main Street 200,000.00$       242,219.00$            
Milwaukie SW on SE 42nd Ave 200,000.00$       330,000.00$            
Multnomah County Ped X-ing Improvements on Stark Street 45,000.00$         56,250.00$              
North Bend/ODOT SW & X-ing Imp on Cape Arago Hwy, Broadway, Newmark 145,000.00$       195,000.00$            
Portland Bicycle Signal 10,000.00$         13,000.00$              
Portland Ped Ped X-ing Improvement on SE Tacoma St 200,000.00$       250,118.00$            
Salem Median & Curb extension on Mission St & Church St 30,000.00$         40,000.00$              
Vernonia Swon State Ave 48,500.00$         106,500.00$            
TOTAL 2,017,070.00$   3,262,943.00$        

ODOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Program 
Grants Awarded, 2004-2005



Applicant Project Grant Awarded Total Project Cost
Baker City Sidewalks 500,000.00$       1,295,312.00$         
Burns Sidewalks on US20/Hwy 78 from Diamond to Alder 230,799.00$       256,599.00$            
Cherriots Curb extensions in downtown Salem 189,000.00$       210,000.00$            
Corvallis Shoulder Widening/Bike Lane Striping on Brooklane Drive 170,213.00$       340,427.00$            
Eugene Ped X-ing Improvements 125,012.00$       156,265.00$            
Gearhart Sidewalks/Curb Extensions on Pacific Way 49,000.00$         54,000.00$              
Gervais Sidewalks/Bike Lane Striping on Douglas Ave 226,000.00$       321,000.00$            
Gold Beach Sidewalks on Moore Street/Harbor Way 50,000.00$         55,757.00$              
Grants Pass Sidewalks/Bike Lane Striping/Streetscape on OR 99/ Hwy 60 350,000.00$       750,000.00$            
Hillsboro Sidewalks 190,923.00$       224,615.00$            
Hubbard Sidewalks on D Street & 4th Street 44,567.00$         64,567.00$              
Keizer Sidewalks and Bike Lanes on Dearborn Avenue 200,000.00$       550,000.00$            
Lincoln City Sidewalks on US 101 200,000.00$       200,000.00$            
Marion County 3 Ped Islands 145,000.00$       185,000.00$            
Maupin Sidewalks/Intersection Improvements on Deschutes Ave 449,900.00$       519,000.00$            
ODOT-District 1 Shoulder Widening on OR 104 366,741.00$       366,741.00$            
Phoenix Sidewalks and Bike Lane Striping on Rose Street 234,933.00$       289,806.00$            
Portland - Bike Bike Signal at E Burnside and 41st Ave 140,400.00$       147,900.00$            
Rockaway Beach Intersection Improvement @ US 101/Anchor St/2nd St 130,000.00$       150,000.00$            
Talent Sidewalks/Bike Lanes on Wagner Street 229,716.00$       344,190.00$            
Tri-Met Sidewalks on Tualatin Valley Hwy 255,975.00$       544,862.00$            
Woodburn Sidewalks and Ped Island on Hwy 214 and Front Street ramp 480,500.00$       505,550.00$            
TOTAL 4,958,679.00$   7,531,591.00$        

ODOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Program 
Grants Awarded, 2006-2007



Applicant Project Grant Awarded Total Project Cost
Albany Pedestrain Crossings 65,000.00$         80,000.00$              
Ashland Railroad Crossing 100,000.00$       130,000.00$            
Astoria Pedestrian Crossing and sidewalks 121,500.00$       135,000.00$            
Aurora Sidewalks and Pedestrian Crossings 342,000.00$       380,000.00$            
Bend Bike Lanes, Sidewalks, Pedestrian Crossing 255,000.00$       290,000.00$            
Clackamas County Bike Lanes and Sidewalks along Trolly Trail 300,000.00$       630,000.00$            
Cove Sidewalks 132,440.00$       152,440.00$            
Depoe Bay Pedestrian Crossings 151,200.00$       168,000.00$            
Durham Bike Lanes and Sidewalks 94,000.00$         105,000.00$            
Eugene Bike Lanes, Sidewalks, Pedestrian Crossing 345,600.00$       384,000.00$            
John Day Sidewalks, Pedestrian Bridge 256,000.00$       284,867.00$            
Lebanon Sidewalks and Pedestrian Bridge 500,000.00$       247,900.00$            
Milwaukie Sidewalks, Streetscaping 445,400.00$       758,700.00$            
ODOT District 8 Shoulder Widening 337,000.00$       375,000.00$            
Portland Bike Program Bike Guide Signs 142,200.00$       158,000.00$            
Redmond Bike Lanes and Sidewalks 489,056.00$       632,360.00$            
Salem Bike Lanes, Sidewalks, Pedestrian Crossing at Y Intersection 120,000.00$       150,000.00$            
Salem Transit Curb Extensions 233,100.00$       259,000.00$            
St. Helens Bike and Pedestrian Bridges 392,400.00$       436,000.00$            
Tigard Sidewalk & Shoulder on Hall Blvd 270,566.00$       406,407.00$            
TOTAL 5,092,462.00$   6,162,674.00$        

ODOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Program 
Grants Awarded, 2008-2009



Pedestrian and Bicycle Grants, 1986-2009

0

500,000

1,000,000

1,500,000

2,000,000

2,500,000

3,000,000

3,500,000

4,000,000

4,500,000

5,000,000

1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008

Biennium Beginning

G
ra

nt
 $

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

In
fla

tio
n 

ra
te

biennium real $ 
basis 1982-84

biennium
actual $

annual 
inflation rate


	Map
	Totals and Averages
	Individual Grant Awards
	Graph

